

No. 10-545

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LAWRENCE GOLAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

—◆—
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

—◆—
DOUGLAS K. NORMAN,
President
KEVIN H. RHODES, *Chair*
Amicus Brief Committee
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
OWNERS ASSOCIATION
1501 M Street, N.W.,
Suite 1150
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-4500

J. MICHAEL JAKES
Counsel of Record
ROBERT D. LITOWITZ
MARGARET A. ESQUENET
MARY BETH WALKER
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,
FARABOW, GARRETT &
DUNNER, L.L.P.
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 408-4000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. TRIPS and the Berne Convention Require
the United States to Provide Copyright
Protection for Works that Are Protected
in the Country of Origin Unless the Term
of Protection Has Expired..... 4

II. Section 514 of the URAA Serves an
Important Governmental Purpose to
Protect the Interests of the United States
and the American Public Abroad 7

A. The Precedent Set by the WTO with
Respect to the U.S. Fairness in
Music Licensing Act Suggests that
Similar Action Will Be Taken if
Section 514 of the URAA Is Struck
Down..... 9

B. The WTO Has Demonstrated Its
Willingness to Allow Foreign
Countries to Use Cross-Retaliation
Measures that Target Intellectual
Property Interests, Harming the
U.S. Public..... 12

C. The United States Has Availed Itself of the WTO Dispute Resolution Process with Respect to TRIPS, an Option that Could Be Seriously Undermined if the United States Is Out of Compliance with TRIPS	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX — MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010)	8, 11
---	-------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	2
-------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 104A	5-7
17 U.S.C. § 110(5).....	9-10
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853 (1988).....	4
Fairness in Music Licensing Act, Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2830 (1998)	9
Uruguay Round Agreement Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kate Ackley, <i>Tiny Antigua Roils U.S. IP</i> , ROLL CALL: VESTED INTERESTS, Nov. 7, 2007	13
Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights.....	3, 5, 9, 16-17
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-27, 1161 U.N.T.S. 3	<i>passim</i>

Sewell Chan, <i>U.S. and Brazil Reach Agreement on Cotton Dispute</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 7, 2010	15
Peter Fritsch and John Lyons, <i>U.S. Loses Ruling on Cotton Payouts</i> , WALL ST. J., Sept. 1, 2009, at A6	14
<i>General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT): Intellectual Property Provisions: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property and Judicial Administration of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks of the S. Comm. On the Judiciary on H.R. 4894 and S. 2368</i> , 103d Cong. 136-37 (1994)	6, 8
James E. Hudson, III, <i>The TRIPS Agreement in Action: Japan in the Hotseat</i> , 4 CURRENTS: INT'L TRADE L.J. 11 (1996)	16-17
<i>Music Licensing in Restaurants and Retail and Other Establishments, Hearings on H.R. 789 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997).....	10-11
Melville B. Nimmer and David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT	5
Stephen Obenski, <i>Retroactive Protection and Shame Diplomacy in the US-Japan Sound Recordings Dispute, or, How Japan Got Berne-d</i> , 4 MINN. INTELL. PROP. REV. 183 (2002).....	17

U.S. Trade Compliance Center, Press Release, <i>Japan Resolution of WTO Dispute on Sound Recordings</i> (Jan. 24, 1997)	17
Allison L. Whiteman, Note, <i>Cross Retaliation Under the TRIPS Agreement: An Analysis of Policy Options for Brazil</i> , 31 N.C. J. INT'L L. & COM. REG. 187, 200-02 (2010)	14-15
World Trade Organization, Decision by the Arbitrators, <i>European Communities—Regime for the Importation, Sale and Distribution of Bananas – Recourse to Arbitration by the European Communities Under Article 22.6 of the DSU</i> , WT/DS27/ARB/ECU (Mar. 24, 2000)	12-13
World Trade Organization, Decision by the Arbitrators, <i>United States – Measures Affecting the Cross-Border Supply of Gambling and Betting Services</i> , WT/DS285/ARB (Dec. 21, 2007)	13
World Trade Organization, Decision of Arbitrator, <i>United States – Subsidies on Upland Cotton</i> , WT/DS267/ARB/1 (Aug. 31, 2009)	14
World Trade Organization, Disputes by Agreement	18
World Trade Organization, Notification of a Mutually Satisfactory Temporary Agreement, <i>United States – Section 110(5) of the US Copyright Act</i> , WT/DS160/23 (June 26, 2003)	10

World Trade Organization, Notification of Mutually Agreed Solution, <i>European Communities-Regime for the Importation, Sale and Distribution of Bananas</i> , WT/DS27/58 (July 2, 2001).....	13
World Trade Organization, Notification of Mutually Agreed Solution, <i>Japan – Measures Concerning Sound Recordings</i> , WT/DS28/4	17
World Trade Organization, Panel Report, <i>United States-Section 110(5) of the US Copyright Act</i> , WT/DS160/R (June 15, 2000)	9-10
World Trade Organization, Status Report by the United States, Addendum, <i>United States-Section 110(5) of the US Copyright Act</i> , WT/DS160/24/Add.78 (June 7, 2011).....	10
